
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Finance Cabinet Member Meeting 

Date: 23 February 2009 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Young (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Nara Miranda 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291004 (voicemail only) 
nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Member 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Young 

Director 

Lawyer 

Leader of 
the 

Opposition 

Opposition 
Spokes 
person 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 



FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

46. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

 

47. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the previous meetings held on 13 October 2008 and 6 
November 2008 (copies attached). 

 

 

48. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

49. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokesperson 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Petitions, Public Questions, Deputations, Letters from Councillors, 
Written Questions from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be reserved 
automatically. 

 

 

50. PETITIONS  

 No petitions received by date of publication. 
 

 

 



FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 

51. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 16 
February 2009) 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

 

52. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 16 February 
2009) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

53. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

54. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

55. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been referred. 
 

 

56. INCOME COLLECTION & RECOVERY 2008/09 - QUARTER 3 7 - 20 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Resources (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: Nigel Manvell Tel: 29-3104  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

57. IMPLEMENTATION OF PHASE I VFM (VALUE FOR MONEY) 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

21 - 28 

 Report of the Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: Janice Millman Tel: 01273 291080  
 Ward Affected: None   
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 



FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Nara Miranda, (01273 
291004 (voicemail only), email nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 13 February 2009 

 

 





FINANCE CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING  

Agenda Item 47 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm, 13 OCTOBER 2008 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Young (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Hamilton (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Harmer-Strange and Fallon-Khan 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

29. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
29a Declarations of Interests 
 
29.1 There were none. 
 
29b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
29.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Cabinet Member for Finance considered whether the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be 
disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) 
or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
29.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
30.1 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 21 July 2008 be approved 

and signed by the Cabinet Member.   

1



 FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 13 OCTOBER 
2008 

31. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
31.1 The Cabinet Member welcomed everyone to the meeting. She explained that items 32 

to 40 would have no consideration, since no information had been received for today’s 
meeting. She indicated that she wished the spaces provided on the agenda for 
consideration of such items were used in a more effective way. 

 
32. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
32.1 There were none. 
 
33. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
33.1 There were none. 
 
34. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
34.1 There were none. 
 
35. PETITIONS 
 
35.1 There were none. 
 
36. DEPUTATIONS 
 
36.1 There were none. 
 
37. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
37.  There were none. 
 
38. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
38.1 There were none. 
 
39. MATTERS REFERRED FOR RECONSIDERATION 
 
39.1 There were none.  
 
40. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
40.1 There were none.  
 
41. INCOME COLLECTION & RECOVERY 2008/2009 - QUARTER 1 
 
41.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resources on 

income collection and recovery performance for 2008/2009 as at Quarter 1 (June 2008).  
The report highlighted continuing improvement and best practice actions (for copy, see 
minute book). 

 

2



 FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 13 OCTOBER 
2008 

41.2 The Cabinet Member was pleased with the information provided and noted the 
importance of the reports as they helped to keep track of the Council’s financial position.  

 

41.3 The Opposition Spokesperson referred to the table appended to the report and sought 
clarification in relation to the 14% of transactions regarding housing rent payments. He 
indicated that he believed that many people would not have the facility to make direct 
debit payments and was unsure as to whom exactly that percentage related to.  

41.4 The Assistant Director, Financial Services, clarified that 14% was a percentage of the 
total number of people who were liable to pay rents. 

41.5 Councillor Hamilton also requested to know the total number of people making 
repayments in respect of Housing Benefit overpayments. The Assistant Director offered 
to find out more about this enquiry and report back to Cllr Hamilton directly.  

41.6 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 
report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 

 
 (1) That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
42. CORPORATE FEES & CHARGES POLICY 
 
42.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resources 

concerning fees and charges. The report updated the Cabinet Member for Finance 
about recent developments in relation to discretionary charging and the application of 
fees and charges. The report also recommended a Corporate Fees & Charges Policy 
(for copy, see minute book). 

 
42.2 The Opposition Spokesperson accepted that fees should go up in accordance with 

inflation, but thought that there were areas where the raising of fees would prove difficult 
to sustain. He stated that he was against the general rearranging of all fees and 
indicated that he and his colleagues in the Labour group were concerned with the 
proposed budget process outcome referred to in paragraph 3.18 of the report.  

 
42.3 The Cabinet Member clarified that the Council needed to go through this process 

because the Government had introduced legislation (the Local Government Act 2003) to 
encourage Local Authorities to effectively review the application of fees and charges. In 
addition, the proposed policy was also in response to the Audit Commission’s 
recommendation of good practice.  

 
42.4 The Assistant Director, Financial Services, further clarified that the policy encouraged 

services to be clear and explicit about the reasons for providing concessions and 
subsidies to services where fees and charges were applicable. He explained that the 
primary aim of the policy was to ensure a consistent and robust framework for reviewing 
fees and charges. The policy itself did not recommend specific fees or charging levels.  

 
42.5 The Opposition Spokesperson referred to paragraph 3.2 of the report. He considered 

the sentence “charge for discretionary services if the recipient agrees” unclear and 
confusing. He felt that Members should be aware of what discretionary services and 
statutory services were, but there appear to not exist clear information about that.  

3



 FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 13 OCTOBER 
2008 

 
42.6 The Head of Law clarified the sentence meant that people did not have to receive the 

service if they did not want to pay for it. The Head of Law recommended that officers 
reviewed the wording on the referred paragraph 3.2 in order to make the sentence 
clearer. 

 
42.7 The Assistant Director explained that the council’s website provided information about 

what were discretionary and what were mandatory services. He accepted there were 
areas where the council was unclear about this matter, and this was one of the reasons 
why the review was appropriate.  

 
42.8 The Cabinet Member asked officers to provide Cllr Hamilton with the various information 

he had requested. 
 
42.8 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(2) That the proposed Corporate Fees & Charges Policy, as detailed in Appendix 1 
to the report, should come into force for the 2009/10 budget setting cycle for 
proposals to change fees and charges (other than by inflation) and in full from the 
2010/11 cycle as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, be agreed. 

 
(3) That the report be referred to Cabinet for information. 

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.25pm. 
 

 
Signed 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

4



BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

17.15PM 6 NOVEMBER 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Young (Cabinet Member) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Harmer-Strange and G Theobald 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

43. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
43a Declaration of Interests 
 
43.1 There were none. 
 
43b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
43.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Cabinet Member for Finance considered whether the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be 
disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) 
or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
43.3 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
44. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
44.1 There were none. 
 
45. CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 
 
45.1 The Cabinet Member considered a joint report of the Director of Finance & Resources 

and the Director of Environment concerning the Council’s withdrawal from the county-
wide Concessionary Fares Scheme (for copy see minute book). 

 
45.2 The Cabinet Member stated that the recommendation in no way affected eligibility to the 

scheme, but had the effect of giving the Council greater control over negotiations with 
bus operators and would provide improved information for monitoring purposes. The 

5



 FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 6 NOVEMBER 2008 

Cabinet Member added that the proposal may also protect the Council financially in the 
context of the Government’s proposals for changing the forthcoming scheme. 

 
45.3 The Interim Director of Finance & Resources informed the meeting that the word ‘East’ 

had been included in error in the reference to the ‘East Sussex Concessionary Fares 
Scheme’ and should be removed from the recommendation. 

 
45.4 RESOLVED – That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 
 

(1) That East Sussex County Council (and other members of the scheme) be 
formally notified of Brighton and Hove City Council’s withdrawal from the East 
Sussex Concessionary Fares Scheme effective from 31 March 2009. 

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.20pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member 

Dated this day of  
 

6



CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING FINANCE 

Agenda Item 56 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Income Collection & Recovery 2008/09 – Quarter 3 

Date of Meeting: 23 February 2009 

Report of: Director of Finance & Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Nigel Manvell Tel: 29-3104 

 E-mail: nigel.manvell@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

1 SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT 

1.1 To update the Cabinet Member for Finance on income collection and recovery 
performance for 2008/09 as at quarter 3 (December 2008) and highlight continuing 
improvement and best practice actions. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 That the contents of the report be noted.  

3 INCOME COLLECTION PERFORMANCE 2008/09 

3.1 The council collects over £300 million income from various sources which is critical to its 
overall budget strategy. Good collection and recovery performance is therefore very 
important to the financial health of the council, particularly given current risks posed by 
economic conditions, and therefore also in safeguarding services. 

3.2 A number of income areas have existing Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPI’s), 
which are reported below, while other areas use locally developed indicators and targets. 
BVPI indicators will continue to be collected while the new National Indicator Set (NIS) 
and/or other local performance indicators are put in place. 

3.3 Services monitor performance in many different ways but this report focuses only on key 
indicators and headline information. A traffic light scorecard for key performance 
indicators is provided at Appendix A (current year) to enable performance to be 
monitored-by-exception. 

 

3.4 BVPI 9 Council Tax Collection 

In-year collection is running at 74.22% as at quarter 3 which remains marginally ahead of 
target (73.80%) and compares with 73.73% this time last year. This is a good position for 
the council given the current economic climate and should enable the service to achieve 
the target collection rate of 96.1% although it is clearly difficult to predict the impact of the 
credit crunch over the coming months. 

3.5 The collection of council tax arrears from previous years is also progressing well and the 
service has already collected more arrears in this financial year than was collected in the 
whole of the last financial year. 

7



 

3.6 BVPI 10 NNDR Business Rate Collection 

In-year collection is running at 78.36% a
[...]
45.3%). 

6 IMPROVEMENTS ACTIONS FOR 2008/09 

6.1 Improving the performance of income collection services is a matter for each service and 
the relevant directorate, however, the Corporate Debt Management Group plays an 
overarching role in ensuring that best practice is shared across services, that 
performance monitoring is standardised as far as practicable and that collection units 
work with each other (e.g. data sharing) to maximise overall collection and recovery. 
Each quarter, a brief summary of improvement actions, customer service initiatives or 
implementation of best practice is provided below:- 

6.2 Housing Rent 

• From the beginning of February a financial inclusion checklist will be completed 
with all new tenants and they will be offered access to money advice, basic bank 
accounts and affordable sources of credit. 

• An eviction flyer has been designed to be circulated in an area following an 
eviction.  The aim is to encourage tenants to seek assistance if they are having 
difficulty paying their rent or need help to claim Housing Benefit. 

 

6.3 Council Tax and Business Rates (NNDR) 

• Along with other areas, the service is currently working to support the "recession 
relief" package recently announced by the council to help businesses through the 
economic slow-down. This includes measures to help hundreds of businesses 
manage their cash flows as the credit crunch tightens by offering alternative 
payment arrangements where businesses are running into difficulty. 

• Inspectors will be personally visiting small businesses in the main retail areas in 
the coming weeks to advise relevant businesses to apply for small business rate 
relief. Communication with other businesses is also being devised. These are 
positive steps to help small businesses, which are generally slow to take 
advantage of this relief. In the case of personal visits, the aim is to ask businesses 
to sign the claim form on the spot and process this directly. 

6.4 Hous
[...]
A risk assessment is undertaken in relation to the management of individual budgets 
including income targets. 

 

Crime and Disorder Implications: 

8.6 There are no direct prevention of crime and disorder implications arising from this report, 
although reductions in expenditure or service levels caused by not meeting income 
targets may impact on these issues. 

 

Corporate / Citywide Implications: 

8.7 The council’s financial position impacts on levels of council tax and service levels and 
therefore has citywide implications. Income collection is an important element of the 
council’s finances. 

 

9 EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S) 

9.1 The report is for noting. 

 

10 REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 Collection of income and management of debts is critical to the council’s finances with 
over £300 million income collected. These quarterly reports will ensure that the council’s 
lead member for finance is aware of the council’s current performance and arrangements 
for continually improving income collection and recovery. 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: 

1. Appendix A – Debt Collection Performance 2008/09 

2. Appendix B – Aged Debt Profile – Quarter 3 

3. Appendix C – Aged Debt Profile (Movement from Last Quarter) 

 

Documents in Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Background Documents 

1. None 

 

 

13



14



Appendix A 

 

Measure

Year-to-

Date Target

Forecast 

Outturn for 

Year

Distance 

from Target

Current 

Status

Movement 

(See Key 

below)

Debt Performance Measure

Sundry Debtors In-Year Collection Rate 93.0% 97.5% 93.0% 4.5% RED ñ

Adult Services Debtors In-Year Collection Rate 99.0% 97.5% 99.0% - GREEN ñ

BVPI 66 - Housing Rents In-Year Collection Rate 97.9% 98.5% 97.9% 0.6% AMBER ò

BVPI 79 - Housing Benefit Overpayment In-Year Collection Rate 72.0% 65.0% 72.0% - GREEN ð

Parking - PCN's Paid Overall Collection Rate 64.0% 61.0% 64.0% - GREEN ñ

BVPI9 - Council Tax Collection In-Year Collection Rate
[...]
ial Rents (Cluttons) 84.8% 0.6% 0.4%

19.3%

14.2%

Debt

Aged Debt Outstanding as a percentage of Debt Outstanding

23.0%

208

7,793

Debt

Aged Debt OutstandingDebt 

Outstanding

Debt Raised 

In Year

5,197

1
7



1
8



Appendix C 

 Aged Debt Profile (Movement from last quarter)

<= 30 days <=60 days <= 90 days <= 6 months <= 1 year > 1 Year

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Housing Rent (Former Tenant Arrears) 0 33 3 15 2 -11 -10 34

Housing Rent (Current Tenants) 0 64 -1 -12 5 38 3 31

Sundry Debtors 3,089 -211 -383 -12 372 -79 -109 0

Adult Social Care 1,160 1,578 -223 1,570 234 -31 16 12

Council Tax 215 -21,406 -1,457 -3,408 -12,901 -495

NNDR 377 -16,704 -6,655 -18,000 9,817

Housing Benefit Overpayments 37 6 -128 -28 121 16 14 11

Parking Operations (PCNs) 1,331 467 -778 0 -174 608 810 1

Commercial Rents (Cluttons) 513 635 720 5 0

<= 30 days <=60 days <= 90 days <= 6 months <= 1 year > 1 Year
% % % % % %

Housing Rent (Former Tenant Arrears) 0.2% 1.0% 0.1% -0.8% -0.9% 0.5%

Housing Rent (Current Tenants) -0.4% -1.1% 0.2% 2.1% -0.4% -0.4%

Sundry Debtors -6.1% 0.2% 7.4% -1.2% -1.4% 1.1%

Adult Social Care -8.9% 25.0% 3.0% -2.9% -4.0% -12.2%

Council Tax 0.3% -3.9% -6.3% 8.3%

NNDR 0.0% -11.7% -39.4% 46.1%

Housing Benefit Overpayments -3.5% -0.8% 3.3% 0.4% 0.3% 0.2%

Parking Operations (PCNs) -22.0% -0.7% -5.5% 14.0% 19.0% -4.7%

Commercial Rents (Cluttons) 21.8% 0.1% -0.3%

-90

-3,145

Debt

Aged Debt Outstanding (Movement)Change in 

Debt O/S

Change in 

Debt Raised

-1,866

5.0%

-21.6%

Debt

Aged Debt Outstanding as a percentage of Debt Outstanding (Movement)

1.6%

1
9



2
0



FINANCE CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 57 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Implementation of Phase I VfM (Value for Money) 
Recommendations 

Date of Meeting: 23 February 2009 

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Janice Millman Tel: 29-1080 

 E-mail: Janice.millman@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: None  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE    

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 
1.1. The paper represents a summary of departmental plans to assure continued 

improvement on value for money going forward (2009/10). 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1. That the report be noted. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1. The Value for Money (VfM), programme was the council’s corporate programme 

of improvement to achieve better performance in costs of key council services 
and an improved position on the external auditor’s Use of Resources judgement.  

  

4. PURPOSE OF THIS DOCUMENT 

4.1. This report provides the VfM Steering Group with an overview of the progress 
made by each directorate in implementing the VfM opportunities identified and 
prioritised during Phase 1of the corporate VfM programme. 

 
5. PERIOD COVERED 
 
5.1. This report covers the period 2009/10. 

 
6. VALUE FOR MONEY UPDATE REPORT 

 
A. Children & Young People’s Trust (CYPT) 

 
Special Educational Needs (SEN) Services 

6.1. The service has developed a staged approach to restructuring special school 
budgets.  Schools have been set targets for reduction that will see total budgets 

21



 

reduced over time and the transfer of significant numbers of children and funds to 
mainstream schools.  While savings will not be immediately apparent under 
regular Section 52 reporting, these targets will represent evidence of 
improvements and eventually show as reductions in SEN spend. 

6.2. The aim of the approach is to assure an overall reduction in the cost of SEN 
placements in the City, while maintaining continuity in the employment status of 
schools staff during the implementation of single status. 

6.3. Improvements against targets continue with out of city placements, which have 
reduced from 116 to 103 in the past 12 months, along with a 15% reduction in 
special school placements through intervention.  The service is on track to reach 

[...]
None have been identified at this stage. 
 

Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
8.7 None have been identified at this stage. 
 

9. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S) 

The report is for noting.  

 

10. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

The report is for information only. 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: 

1. None  

Documents in Members’ Rooms 

1.   None 

Background Documents 

1.   None 

 

 

28


	Agenda
	47 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Item 47a- Minutes PrevMtg 06Nov08. Fin CMM

	56 Income Collection & Recovery 2008/09 - Quarter 3
	Item 56a-  Appdx1. Income Collection 2008-09 (Q3).CMM Finance Report
	Item 56b-  Appdx2. Income Collection 2008-09 (Q3).CMM Finance Report
	Item 56c-  Appdx3. Income Collection 2008-09 (Q3).CMM Finance Report

	57 Implementation of Phase I VfM (Value for Money) Recommendations



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm, 23 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Young (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor  Hamilton 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Harmer-Strange and Kitcat 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

46. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
46a Declarations of Interest 
 
46.1 Councillor Harmer-Strange declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in Item 57 in so 

far as he is the Chair of Governors of a SEN school.   
 
46b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
46.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Cabinet Member for Finance considered whether the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be 
disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) 
or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
46.3 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  
 
47. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
41.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 October 2008 and 6 

November 2008 be approved and signed by the Cabinet Member as a correct record.  
 
48. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
48.1 The Cabinet Member welcomed everyone to the meeting. 



 

2 
 

FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 23 FEBRUARY 
2009 

 
49. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
49.1 All items were reserved by the Cabinet Member. 
 
50. PETITIONS 
 
50.1 There were none. 
 
51. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
51.1 There were none. 
 
52. DEPUTATIONS 
 
52.1 There were none. 
 
53. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
53.1 There were none. 
 
54. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
54.1 There were none. 
 
55. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
55.1 There were none. 
 
56. INCOME COLLECTION & RECOVERY 2008/09 - QUARTER 3 
 
56.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resources, which 

gave an update on income collection and recovery performance for 2008/09 as at 
quarter 3 (December 2008) and highlighted continuing improvement and best practice 
actions (for copy see minute book). 

 
56.2 The Cabinet Member noted that good income collection and debt recovery performance 

were as important to the council as managing within budget and improving value for 
money. Among other things, she highlighted the Direct Debit take-up, which was either 
holding up or improving across most income areas enabling better financial planning 
and cheaper collection for both debtors and the council respectively.  

 
56.3 The Cabinet Member also recognised that these were difficult times and was pleased to 

see that the various collection services were doing their best to help customers, tax 
payers and those on benefits to manage their affairs, whether through easier payment 
methods, access to better money advice or providing assistance to those in hardship. 
She hoped that the city could continue to balance performance against individuals’ and 
businesses’ needs over the coming months and years. 

 



 

3 
 

FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 23 FEBRUARY 
2009 

56.4 The Opposition Spokesperson disagreed with the indication that the Direct Debit take up 
had increased and noted that the information given in the report only showed a slight 
improvement to what it used to be previously.  

 
56.5 The Opposition Spokesperson referred to the issue of Housing Rent   in paragraph 6.2 

of the report. He enquired whether the eviction flyers, which had been designed to be 
circulated in an area following eviction, would be circulated to all tenants or only to those 
tenants with a ‘bad’ record. He advised caution in dealing with this issue to avoid putting 
undue pressure on those people who conformed to their payments. 

 
56.6 The Assistant Director, Financial Services, agreed to find out the information regarding 

who would receive the eviction flyers and agreed to inform Councillor Hamilton 
accordingly. 

 
56.7 RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
57. IMPLEMENTATION OF PHASE I VFM (VALUE FOR MONEY) RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
57.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Strategy & Governance, 

which provided an overview of the plans developed by each directorate to take forward 
the recommendations coming out of last year’s corporate VfM programme and outlined 
the considerable programme of work underpinning the continued commitment to 
ongoing improvements in this corporate priority area (for copy see minute book).  

 
57.2 The Cabinet Member indicated that regular briefings on the progress being made by 

services would be brought to her Cabinet Member meetings and stated that she would 
also have the opportunity to receive more detailed briefings as and when required.  

 
57.3 The Opposition Spokesperson referred to paragraph 6.1 of the report and enquired 

whether there were plans to close down some specials schools under the approach to 
restructuring special schools budgets. He was concerned that the transfer of children to 
mainstream schools was not always the best response, as the experience has been that 
they were not usually funded adequately. He also enquired, in relation to paragraph 6.10 
of the report, whether the referred review of day care also meant the closing of 
accommodation or day care facilities.  

 
57.4 The Assistant Director, Improvement and Organisational Development, explained that 

she was not aware of any proposals for closing down SEN schools or day care facilities. 
She noted, however, that she was not the lead officer for those matters and was, 
therefore, unable to give further information on the questions raised.   She agreed to 
follow up the information requested and advise the Opposition Spokesperson 
accordingly. 

 
57.5 The Opposition Spokesperson further enquired about the rationale behind the reduction 

of CityClean crew members from 19 to 15, as per information reported in paragraph 
6.16 of the report, and whether any of this information appeared in any of the budgets 
documents that had been circulated to Members.  

 
57.6 The Assistant Director indicated that most of these proposals had been discussed at 

length previously, though some of them were initial proposals for the next 12 months. 



 

4 
 

FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 23 FEBRUARY 
2009 

She explained that the report was intended for information and as an illustration of what 
is being considered at this stage, and that any plans would be taken in the necessary 
detailed format to the decision-making bodies they were required to go to.  

 
57.7 Councillor Kicat, the Green Opposition Spokesperson, welcomed the opportunity to 

speak. He expressed concerns about the fact that both reports being considered at 
today’s Cabinet Member meeting were for noting only. In view of this, he challenged the 
effectiveness of the Cabinet Member Meetings system and how they conformed to the 
council’s priorities of value for money. 

 
57.8 The Head of Law noted Councillor Kitcat’s comments. He advised, however, that there 

were opportunities for Members to participate more fully in the system by presenting 
letters and questions to the Cabinet Member meetings. He indicated that this 
opportunity could perhaps be more utilised in future.  

 
57.9 The Head of Law further explained that the Constitution of Brighton & Hove City Council 

was currently being reviewed. He explained that this review gave the opportunity to all 
interested to put proposals forward in order to look at ways of improving the functioning 
of the Cabinet Member Meetings. 

 
57.10 The Head of Law also advised that the other means available to bring any concerns 

forward in relation to the Constitution were through the Governance meetings, Cabinet 
meetings or through a Group’s nominated Opposition Spokesperson. 

 
57.11 RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.20pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this          day of                     2009 
 


